Other provisions 1,430 343 1,088

Technical liabilities relating to non-life insurance contracts 5,934 805 5,129

Provisions for unearned premiums 799 172 626

Mathematical reserves 108,711 304 108,407

Provisions for claims 1,726 40 1,686

Profit-sharing provisions 1,323 - 1,323

Provisions for shortfall in liabilities 2 - 2

Other provisions 146 2 144

Technical liabilities relating to life insurance contracts 112,707 518 112,188

Technical liabilities relating to insurance contracts when financial risk is

borne by the policyholder
40,729 - 40,729

Total technical liabilities relating to insurance contracts 159,370 1,323 158,046

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36 - Crédit Agricole Assurance S.A.- CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Technical liabilities relating to financial contracts

Financial contracts, whose technical liabilities are presented in the table below, are contracts that do not expose the insurer to
a significant insurance risk. They are governed by IFRS 4 when they include discretionary profit sharing features and by IAS
39 when they do not.

 30/06/2015

(in € million)

Before

reinsurance
Ceded

Net of

reinsurance

Mathematical reserves 96,830 - 96,830

Provisions for claims 2,242 - 2,242

Profit-sharing provisions 2,658 - 2,658

Provisions for shortfall in liabilities 3 - 3

Other provisions 21 - 21

Technical liabilities relating to investment contracts in euros with

discretionary participation features
101,754 - 101,754

Mathematical reserves 172 - 172

Provisions for claims 1 - 1

Other provisions - - -

Technical liabilities relating to investment contracts in euros  without

discretionary participation features
173 - 173

Technical liabilities relating to investment contracts where financial risk is borne by

the policyholder, with discretionary participation features
3,275 - 3,275

Technical liabilities relating to investment contracts where financial risk is borne by

the policyholder, without discretionary participation features
3,311 - 3,311

Technical liabilities relating to investment contracts where financial risk is

borne by the policyholder
6,586 - 6,586

Total technical liabilities relating to financial contracts 108,513 - 108,513

 31/12/2014

(in € million)

Before

reinsurance
Ceded

Net of

reinsurance

Mathematical reserves 93,466 - 93,466

Provisions for claims 1,323 - 1,323

Profit-sharing provisions 1,714 - 1,714

Provisions for shortfall in liabilities 3 - 3

Other provisions 21 - 21

Technical liabilities relating to investment contracts in euros with
discretionary participation features

96,527 - 96,527

Mathematical reserves 192 - 192

Provisions for claims - - -

Other provisions - - -

Technical liabilities relating to investment contracts in euros  without

discretionary participation features
192 - 192

Technical liabilities relating to investment contracts where financial risk is borne by

the policyholder, with discretionary participation features
2,901 - 2,901

Technical liabilities relating to investment contracts where financial risk is borne by

the policyholder, without discretionary participation features
2,890 - 2,890

Technical liabilities relating to investment contracts where financial risk is

borne by the policyholder
5,791 - 5,791

Total technical liabilities relating to financial contracts 102,510 - 102,510

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Crédit Agricole Assurance S.A. - CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 37

5.9 Net deferred profit-sharing

(in € million) 30/06/2015 31/12/2014

Profit-sharing/ Remeasurement of assets at FV through profit or loss (731) (1,037)

Profit-sharing/ Remeasurement of assets at FV through reserves (AFS securities) (18,766) (21,908)

Profit-sharing/ Other adjustments (1,229) (1,026)

Net deferred profit-sharing (20,726) (23,971)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

38 - Crédit Agricole Assurance S.A.- CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS